Governance

Operations

Environment

Health & Security 5

1 - As fuel consumed in power generation activities accounts for a large share of the Company’s total fuel consumption, ENEVA opted to disclose

this information as of 1Q21;

2 - Efficiency = 3,600/net heat rate;

3 - The increase in the third quarter was mainly due to full dispatch of gas-fired thermal power plants;

4 - Data applicable to the power generation segment only, not including E&P;

5 - Numbers consider typical accidents only;

6 - Leave rate = (number of accidents x 1,000,000)/man-hour exposed to risk; and

7 - Considers total investments and expenses (donations, materials, services, tests and others).

>  EARNINGS RELEASE  >  3Q21  > 27

27

Exhibits

The financial statements of the SPEs are available on the Company’s Investor Relations website.

The figures are presented on a pro-forma basis, considering the reimbursement due to unavailability in

gross revenue deductions.

Income Statement - 3Q21

(R$ million)
Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   912.2   537.7   (534.0)   915.9   725.0   212.3   0.3   (161.2)   1,692.2

Deductions  from Gross  Revenues   (101.6)   (72.0)   98.0   (75.7)   (83.6)   (19.6)   (0.0)   14.9   (164.1)

Net Operating Revenues   810.6   465.7   (436.1)   840.2   641.3   192.6   0.2   (146.3)   1,528.1

Operating Costs   (762.5)   (145.3)   436.1   (471.7)   (491.2)   (199.8)   (0.2)   146.3   (1,016.6)

Depreciation & amortization   (42.7)   (57.1)   -   (99.8)   (49.1)   -   (0.1)   -   (149.0)

Operating Expenses 1   (12.0)   (42.1)   -   (54.0)   (5.1)   (2.2)   (61.7)   (3.4)   (126.4)

SG&A (9.4)   (3.7)   -   (13.1) (4.7)   (2.2)   (55.2)   -   (75.2)

Depreciation & amortization   (2.6)   (2.5)   -   (5.0)   (0.4)   (0.0)   (6.5)   (3.4)   (15.3)

Other revenues/expenses   (0.1)   (0.0)   -   (0.1)   (2.0)   (0.0)   0.0   0.1   (2.0)

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   177.9   (177.8)   0.1

EBITDA (as of ICVM 527/12)   81.3   337.9   0.0   419.2   192.5   (9.4)   122.8   (177.8)   547.4

Net Financia l  Result   10.0   0.0   -   10.0   (21.6)   46.8   21.3   -   56.5

EBT   46.1   278.3   0.0   324.4   121.4   37.5   137.6   (181.2)   439.6

Current Taxes   (2.7)   -   -   (2.7)   (6.8)   -   (25.1)   -   (34.7)

Deferred Taxes   (9.2)   -   -   (9.2)   (15.4)   (12.7)   (5.1)   -   (42.4)

Minori ty Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.0)   (0.0)

Net Income   34.2   278.3   0.0   312.5   99.2   24.7   107.3   (181.2)   362.6

¹ Operating Expenses include, in addition to SG&A and depreciation and amortization, expenses related to exploratory activities in the Upstream Segment

Income Statement - 3Q20

(R$ million)
Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   328.4   146.6   (145.7)   329.3   207.6   90.6   0.0   (11.9)   615.6

Deductions  from Gross  Revenues   (33.3)   (16.9)   25.6   (24.7)   (21.5)   (8.4)   (0.0)   1.1   (53.5)

Net Operating Revenues   295.1   129.7   (120.1)   304.6   186.1   82.2   0.0   (10.8)   562.1

Operating Costs   (219.0)   (47.9)   116.8   (150.1)   (103.6)   (65.5)   (0.4)   10.8   (308.7)

Depreciation & amortization   (28.9)   (22.9)   0.4   (51.4)   (46.8)   -   (0.0)   -   (98.2)

Operating Expenses 1   (6.4)   (47.9)   -   (54.3)   (5.6)   (2.1)   (47.5)   (3.4)   (112.9)

SG&A (6.2)   (3.3)   -   (9.6) (5.4)   (2.1)   (41.1)   -   (58.1)

Depreciation & amortization   (0.1)   (6.5)   -   (6.6)   (0.2)   (0.0)   (6.5)   (3.4)   (16.7)

Other revenues/expenses   (0.7)   6.2   -   5.5   3.8   -   13.2   0.5   22.9

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   97.3   (98.4)   (1.1)

EBITDA (as of ICVM 527/12)   98.0   69.5   (3.7)   163.8   127.7   14.6   69.0   (97.9)   277.2

Net Financia l  Result (20.3)   (1.0)   3.3   (18.0) (73.3)   8.6   (13.4)   (0.0)   (96.0)

EBT   48.7   39.1   (0.0)   87.8   7.4   23.2   49.2   (101.4)   66.2

Current Taxes (0.6)   -   -   (0.6) 1.3   (3.6)   0.3   -   (2.5)

Deferred Taxes (7.3)   -   -   (7.3) (4.0)   -   2.8   -   (8.5)

Minori ty Interest -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.4)   (0.4)

Net Income   40.9   39.1   (0.0)   80.0   4.7   19.7   52.3   (101.0)   55.6

¹ Operating Expenses include, in addition to SG&A and depreciation and amortization, expenses related to exploratory activities in the Upstream Segment

>  EARNINGS RELEASE  >  3Q21  > 28

28

Income Statement - 9M21

(R$ million)
Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   2,154.1   1,103.9   (1,097.2)   2,160.9   1,447.0   409.1   0.7   (224.6)   3,793.1

Deductions  from Gross  Revenues   (227.8)   (150.5)   204.1   (174.2)   (159.8)   (37.8)   (0.1)   20.8   (351.1)

Net Operating Revenues   1,926.3   953.5   (893.1)   1,986.7   1,287.3   371.2   0.7   (203.9)   3,442.0

Operating Costs   (1,630.7)   (322.8)   893.1   (1,060.4)   (944.5)   (374.6)   (1.2)   203.9   (2,176.8)

Depreciation & amortization   (128.0)   (131.3)   -   (259.2)   (147.3)   -   (0.1)   -   (406.6)

Operating Expenses 1   (34.7)   (95.3)   -   (130.0)   (17.4)   (6.8)   (222.1)   (10.3)   (386.6)

SG&A   (27.1)   (23.6)   -   (50.7)   (16.3)   (6.8)   (202.7)   -   (276.5)

Depreciation & amortization   (7.6)   (7.6)   -   (15.2)   (1.1)   (0.0)   (19.5)   (10.3)   (46.0)

Other revenues/expenses   3.6   (0.5)   -   3.0   7.5   (0.0)   16.4   0.2   27.0

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   421.0   (421.0)   (0.0)

EBITDA (as of ICVM 527/12)   400.1   673.7   0.0   1,073.8   481.3   (10.2)   234.2   (420.8)   1,358.2

Net Financia l  Result   (36.4)   0.1   -   (36.4)   (87.0)   40.8   48.3   0.0   (34.3)

EBT   228.0   534.9   0.0   762.9   245.9   30.6   263.0   (431.1)   871.3

Current Taxes   (12.3)   -   -   (12.3)   (11.5)   -   (54.5)   -   (78.4)

Deferred Taxes   (33.5)   -   -   (33.5)   (41.3)   (10.5)   (23.7)   -   (109.0)

Minori ty Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.0)   (0.0)

Net Income   182.2   534.9   0.0   717.1   193.0   20.1   184.8   (431.1)   683.9

¹ Operating Expenses include, in addition to SG&A and depreciation and amortization, expenses related to exploratory activities in the Upstream Segment

Income Statement - 9M20

(R$ million)
Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   1,266.1   493.5   (490.9)   1,268.6   822.9   355.7   0.2   (230.8)   2,216.7

Deductions  from Gross  Revenues   (127.0)   (56.0)   86.7   (96.2)   (89.0)   (32.9)   (0.0)   21.3   (196.8)

Net Operating Revenues   1,139.1   437.5   (404.2)   1,172.4   733.9   322.8   0.2   (209.4)   2,019.9

Operating Costs   (763.8)   (147.2)   399.7   (511.3)   (473.5)   (300.1)   (1.1)   209.4   (1,076.6)

Depreciation & amortization   (86.5)   (75.5)   5.8   (156.3)   (140.5)   -   (0.0)   -   (296.8)

Operating Expenses 1   (19.7)   (121.0)   -   (140.7)   (16.5)   (4.9)   (135.7)   (10.3)   (308.1)

SG&A   (19.4)   (13.8)   -   (33.1)   (16.0)   (4.9)   (116.4)   -   (170.4)

Depreciation & amortization   (0.3)   (17.6)   -   (17.9)   (0.5)   (0.0)   (19.3)   (10.3)   (48.0)

Other revenues/expenses   (19.5)   4.8   -   (14.8)   4.7   (0.0)   30.6   0.8   21.3

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   361.4   (369.7)   (8.4)

EBITDA (as of ICVM 527/12)   423.0   267.1   (10.3)   679.8   389.5   17.8   274.6   (368.9)   992.9

Net Financia l  Result   (71.8)   (2.8)   4.5   (70.2)   (148.2)   16.3   (23.3)   (0.0)   (225.4)

EBT   264.3   171.1   0.0   435.5   100.3   34.1   232.1   (379.2)   422.7

Current Taxes   (18.0)   -   -   (18.0)   (1.0)   (4.4)   (2.9)   -   (26.2)

Deferred Taxes   (39.2)   -   -   (39.2)   (36.5)   (0.9)   0.4   -   (76.2)

Minori ty Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.8)   (0.8)

Net Income   207.1   171.1   0.0   378.3   62.8   28.8   229.6   (378.4)   321.1

¹ Operating Expenses include, in addition to SG&A and depreciation and amortization, expenses related to exploratory activities in the Upstream Segment